## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

### FORTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

#### STATE OF MAINE.

1864.

Published by the Scoretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.  $1\,8\,6\,4\,.$ 

### RESOLVES

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1864.

#### Chapter 310.

Снар. 310.

Resolve in aid of schools in Madawaska territory.

Resolved, That the sum of four hundred and two dollars, being the unexpended balance of appropriation made for that purpose in eighteen hundred and sixty-three, be reappropriated for the benefit of the common schools in Madawaska territory, to be expended as the law requires.

Madawaska territory, in aid of schools

Approved March 14, 1864.

#### Chapter 311.

Resolve authorizing the land agent to convey a lot of land to Adaline Chandler.

Resolved, That the land agent be authorized to cancel the deed now in the land office at Bangor, dated August fourth, eighteen hundred sixty, conveying lot numbered thirty-four in township twelve, range four, to John Ramsdell, and convey said lot to Adaline Chandler; provided, that before such conveyance shall be Proviso. made, the sum of three hundred dollars shall be paid to G. K. Jewett, with interest from the date of the passage of this resolve, which sum is to be in full for the claim which said Jewett has upon said lot.

Adaline Chan-

Approved March 16, 1864.

#### Chapter 312.

Resolve in favor of Penobscot Indians.

Resolved, That there be paid out of the Indian fund of the Penobscot tribe of Indians, the sum of one hundred and fifty dollars, to be expended by the agent of said tribe, as follows: twenty-five dollars for the benefit of Joseph Attean, governor of said tribe, twenty-five dollars for the benefit of John Neptune, lieutenant governor now of said tribe, and one hundred dollars to repair Indian chapel.

Penobscot Indians, in favor of. Joseph Attean,

John Neptune, \$25.

Repair of chapel, \$100.

Approved March 16, 1864.